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Addendum (ADD) #01

Project: 20-602: Marshfield Early Childhood Center
Client: Marshfield R-1 School District
Date: June 15, 2021

This addendum shall modify the drawings and specification requirements as herein noted. However, this
addendum shall not relieve the general contractor or sub-contractors of any responsibility under the plans
and specifications except as amended herein.

GENERAL:

1. PEMB Modifications:

a.

DRAWINGS:

Revise

i. Area B building footprint was revised to accommodate revised PEMB main frame
sizes within this area. The design intent is that the revised main frames will
match the main frames at the ECSE classrooms.

ii. Roof overhangs were updated to match typical soffit dimensions and slimline
canopy requirements.

1. Sheet GO-1 — Area A Code Plan:

a.

Revise, Detail 1

i. Building footprint adjustments at Corridor 028 and Mechanical 053.

2. Sheet GO-2 — Area B Code Plan:

a.

Revise, Detail 1

i. Building footprint adjustments at north exterior walls and south exterior walls.

3. Sheet A1-0 — Floor Plan - Area A:

a.

Revise, Detail 1

i. Building footprint adjustments at Corridor 028 and Mechanical 053.

4. Sheet Al1-1 — Floor Plan — Area B:

a.

Revise, Detail 1

i. Building footprint adjustments at north exterior walls and south exterior walls.

5. Sheet Al1-2 — Plan Details:

a.

Revise, Detail 8 & 9

i. Details revised to reflect revised grid line placement.

6. Sheet Al1-3 — Plan Details:

a.

Revise, Detail 2

i. Details revised to reflect revised grid line placement.
ii. Details revised to reflect revised grid line placement.

7. Sheet A2-0 — Overall Roof Plan:

a.

Revise, Detail 1

i. Building overhang adjustments.

8. Sheet A2-1 — Roof Plan — Area A:

a.

Revise, Detail 1

i. Building overhang adjustments.

9. Sheet A2-2 — Roof Plan — Area B:

a.

Revise, Detail 1

i. Building overhang adjustments.

10. Sheet A5-7 — Details:

a.

Revise, Details 1 - 3

i. Details revised to reflect revised grid line placement and overhang dimensions.

11. Sheet A5-8 — Details:

a.

Revise, Details 1 - 6

i. Details revised to reflect revised grid line placement and overhang dimensions.

12. Sheet A8-0 — Reflected Ceiling Plan — Area A:




637 W College St
Springfield, MO 65806
417-885-0002
paragonarchitecture.com

a. Revise, Detail 1
i. Building footprint adjustments at Corridor 028 and Mechanical 053.

ii. Building overhang adjustments.

13. Sheet A8-1 — Reflected Ceiling Plan — Area B:

a. Revise, Detall 1
i. Building footprint adjustments at north exterior walls and south exterior walls.

ii. Building overhang adjustments.

14. Sheet A9-0 —Finish Plan — Area A:

a. Revise, Detail 1
i. Building footprint adjustments at Corridor 028 and Mechanical 053.

ii. Building overhang adjustments.

15. Sheet A9-1 — Finish Plan — Area B:

a. Revise, Detail 1
i. Building footprint adjustments at north exterior walls and south exterior walls.

ii. Building overhang adjustments.

16. Consultant Drawings:

a. Revise
i. Civil, Structural and MEP Drawings

1. Please see attached.
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ADDENDUM 01
DATE: June 15, 2021

ISSUED BY: Toth and Associates Inc.
Civil Engineer of Record

PROJECT: Marshfield Early Childhood Center

The attached revisions hereby supersede any and all information for which they may conflict as indicated
on the Drawings, Specifications and related documents issued in the original contract set. The contractor
and any affected sub-contractor is responsible for modifications to their work caused by changes in the
work of other trades. This addendum is a part of and shall be attached to the original set of plans and
specifications for the work.

GENERAL CLARIFICATIONS:

1. The building footprint for the Early Childhood Center was revised.

DRAWING REVISIONS:

1. Sheet C201, C202, C204, C301, C303, and C401 have been updated to accommodate the
revised building footprint.

END OF ADDENDUM 01
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J&M Engineering, LLC
3045 S Kansas Expressway
Springfield, MO 65807
417.708.9315

MO CofA: E-2011011004

e —— | =
ENGINEERING

ADDENDUM 01
DATE: 6/15/2021
GENERAL
» This Addendum is incorporated into the Contract Documents for the Project referenced below.
STRUCTURAL ITEMS

ACCEPTED PRODUCT/MANUFACTURER SUBSTITUTIONS

¢ None this addendum CHARLES M.

TAYLOR

NUMBER
PE-2017014241

GENERAL CLARIFICATIONS
* None this addendum .

CHANGES TO THE SPECIFICATIONS SSSSS>06/15/2021
* None this addendum

CHANGES TO THE DRAWINGS

« S141
o Revised classroom wing slab edge dimensions & column layout to coordinate with latest PEMB
supplier plans.

o0 Revised classroom wing slab edge dimensions & column layout to coordinate with latest PEMB
supplier plans.

0 Revised Detail 9 to graphically show the PEMB column aligned with the slab edge to coordinate
with the plans.

o Revised PEMB overhang dimensions to coordinate the latest PEMB supplier plans.
0 Revised classroom wing size & column layout to coordinate with latest PEMB supplier plans.

0 Revised PEMB overhang dimensions to coordinate the latest PEMB supplier plans.
0 Revised classroom wing size & column layout to coordinate with latest PEMB supplier plans.

ATTACHMENTS
+ S141
+ S1-2
+ S2-1
+ S3-1
+ 832

END OF ADDENDUM
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PROJECT: MARSHFIELD EARLY CHILDHOOD CENTER ///,, S 0\\\\\
MARSHFIELD, MO /Im”|m\\\\06 1591

DATE: 06-15-2021

General: This addendum shall be incorporated into the Contract Documents for the Project referenced
above and does not relive responsibility for requirements in other areas of the construction documents
except as herein specifically stated.

MECHANICAL ITEMS (DIVISIONS 21, 22, & 23)
ACCEPTED PRODUCT/MANUFACTURER SUBSTITUTIONS

1. Subject to compliance with the drawings and specifications, Carrier shall be an approved equivalent
manufacturer for Dedicated Outside Air System (DOAS) units. Follow instructions on architect’s bid
form.

2. Subject to compliance with the drawings and specifications, Carrier shall be an approved equivalent
manufacturer for Packaged Rooftop Units. Follow instructions on architect’s bid form.

3. Subject to compliance with the drawings and specifications, Carrier shall be an approved equivalent
manufacturer for the VRF system. Follow instructions on architect’s bid form.

GENERAL CLARIFICATIONS

1. Variable speed or digital compressors shall be acceptable for the rooftop units and DOAS units.

CHANGES TO THE SPECIFICATIONS

1. Division 23 — HVAC; Section 23-62 Building Automation System.
a. Subparagraph 3.F; Include the following contact information for CTS Group;
i. Mike Tennenbaum
ii. Mobile: 314.616.6588
iii. Email: mtennenbaum@-ctsgroup.com
2. Division 23 — HVAC; Section 23-60 Variable Refrigerant Flow (VRF) Fan Coil Units;

a. The VRF equipment controls shall interface with the school districts existing Tridium
Niagara framework. The VRF manufacturer shall fully coordinate with the control
contractor, CTS Group, prior to bid to provide all requirement equipment and controls to
provide a complete and fully integrated system with the Tridium Niagara system.

CHANGES TO THE DRAWINGS

1. Reference Sheet ME2, “MEP Site Plan, 1/ME2”:
a. Full size sheet re-issued for revised building footprint.
2. Reference Sheet ME3, “MEP Roof Plan, 1/ME3”:
a. Full size sheet re-issued for revised building footprint.
3. Reference Sheet M2, “Area ‘B’ Underground Plumbing Plan, 1/M2”:
a. Full size sheet re-issued for revised building footprint.
4. Reference Sheet M3, “Area ‘A’ Plumbing Plan, 1/M3”:
a. See revised full size sheet for added shock absorbers.
5. Reference Sheet M4, “Area ‘B’ Plumbing Plan, 1/M4”:
a. Full size sheet re-issued for revised building footprint.
b. Coordinate gas piping with downspout in same area. See revised full size sheet.

HAPA\MECE\L\AD 01\MECE ADOQ1.docx Page 1
RTM engineering consultants | 3333 E Battlefield Rd Suite 1000 | Springfield, MO 65804
rtmec.com | 417.881.0020 | MBE Certified Business
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c. See revise full size sheet for added shock absorbers.
6. Reference Sheet M6, “Area ‘B’ HVAC Plan, 1/M6”:
a. Full size sheet re-issued for revised building footprint.
7. Reference Sheet M8, “Area ‘B’ HVAC Piping Plan, 1/M8”;
a. Full size sheet re-issued for revised building footprint.
8. Sheet M11; BAS General Requirements, Add the following.
a. The control contractor shall integrate the new VRF system into the school district’s existing
Tridium Niagara framework. Fully coordinate with the VRF manufacturer to provide
complete integration of all available points for monitoring and setpoint adjustment.

ELECTRICAL ITEMS (DIVISION 26)

ACCEPTED PRODUCT/MANUFACTURER SUBSTITUTIONS
None this addendum

GENERAL CLARIFICATIONS

None this addendum

CHANGES TO THE SPECIFICATIONS

None this addendum

CHANGES TO THE DRAWINGS

1. Reference Sheet E1, “Area ‘A’ Lighting Plan, 1/E1":

a. See revised full size sheet for changes to the lighting controls in restrooms 021 and 058.
2. Reference Sheet E2, “Area ‘B’ Lighting Plan, 1/E2”:

a. Full size sheet re-issued for revised building footprint.

b. See revised full size sheet for changes to the restroom lighting and controls.
3. Reference Sheet M4, “Area ‘B’ Power Plan, 1/E4”:

a. Full size sheet re-issued for revised building footprint.

b. Omit receptacle shown in restroom 049.

c. Cable tray from main IT room shall be 18"x4”.

ATTACHMENTS
Full size sheets ME2, ME3, M2, M3, M4, M6, M8, E1, E2, and E4.
END OF ADDENDUM NUMBER 1
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GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION AR

USER GROUP: EDUCATION GROUP 'E' (PRIMARY) JIM W. STEARMAN, EGR%E{%S(%%

ASSEMBLY GROUP 'A-3', BUSINESS GROUP 'B', STORAGE 'S-1', KITCHEN 'K' MO #: A-2020039367
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: IIB
SPRINKLERED: YES
GROSS BUILDING AREA: 24,200 SF COPYRIGHT 2021 ®

THESE PRINTS ARE THE PROPERTY OF PARAGON ARCHITECTURE, LLC
AND SHALL BE USED ONLY FOR THE PROJECT REFERENCE BELOW

AREA A

SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS (IBC CHAPTER 4)
SECTION 423.1: STORM SHELTER SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ICC-500.

GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS (IBC CHAPTER 5)

PER TABLE 504.3: MAXIMUM 55'-0" ABOVE GRADE PLANE ALLOWED, 24'-0" PROVIDED.

PER TABLE 504.4: MAXIMUM 2 STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE ALLOWED, 1 STORY PROVIDED.
PER TABLE 506.2: MAXIMUM 68,340 SF ALLOWED, REFER TO BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE
LISTED ABOVE.

FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS (IBC CHAPTER 6)
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: IIB

340 OCCUPANTS ALLOWED
124 ACTUAL OCCUPANTS

68" CLEAR

BUILDING SEPARATION LINE
30"-0" MINIMUM

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME: 0 HOURS
BEARING WALLS (EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR): 0 HOURS
NON-BEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS EXTERIOR: IF FIRE SEPERATION IS 5'<X<10'= 1 HOUR,
OTHERWISE, 0 HOURS.
o I i NON-BEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS INTERIOR: 0 HOURS
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION: 0 HOURS
ROOF CONSTRUCTION: 0 HOURS

68" CLEAR
453 OCCUPANTS ALLOWED EXIT
123 ACTUAL OCCUPANTS [ T

ICC-500 RATED SHELTER PERIMETER

AREA: A
AREA: B

**NOT LESS THAN FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS REQUIRED BY OTHER SECTIONS OF CODE

FIRE AND SMOKE PROTECTION FEATURES (IBC CHAPTER 7)

PH: 417.885.0002
www.paragonarchitecture.com

EXTERIOR WALLS: 0 HOURS- NONE REQUIRED
FIRE WALLS: 3 HOURS - NONE REQUIRED
FIRE BARRIERS: 2 HOURS - NONE REQUIRED

)
<
<
)

STORAGE

— 40 CLEAR
66 OCCUPANTS ALLOWED '
1 ACTUAL OCCUPANTS

4 INTERIOR FINISHES (IBC CHAPTER 8)
TABLE 803.11 INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINSH REQUIREMENTS BY OCCUPANCY

MISSOURI STATE CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY NUMBER A-2016000415
637 COLLEGE STREET, SPRINGFIELD, MO 65806

NTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS AND EXIT PASSAGEWAYS: B
—, CORRIDORS AND ENCLOSURE FOR EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS: C
ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES: C

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS (IBC CHAPTER 9)

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM
USE GROUP EDUCATION 'E'
THROUGHOUT ALL GROUP 'E 'FIRE AREAS GREATER THAN 12,000 SF

40" CLEAR —_—
266 OCCUPANTS ALLOWED
4 ACTUAL OCCUPANTS

ARCHITECTURE

STORAGE STORAGE I
023 026
S-1 S-1

ROOM

MULTI-PURPOSE

266 OCCUPANTS ALLOWED
132 ACTUAL OCCUPANTS

68" CLEAR

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS

| SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 10 AND INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE. SEE
‘ | PLAN FOR LOCATIONS & TYPE.

KITCHEN

K

RESTROOM ) ‘ FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEM

EXIT MANUAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS REQUIRED

AL e MEANS OF EGRESS INFORMATION (IBC CHAPTER 10)

SECTION 1004 OCCUPANT LOAD

CALCULATED OCCUPANT LOADING PER TABLE 1004.1.2
ACCESSORY STORAGE AND MEP ROOMS 300 SF GROSS
ASSEMBLY AREA 15 SF NET
EDUCATIONAL CLASSROOM AREAS 35 SF NET*

*REQUIREMENT BASED ON STATE REGULATIONS FOR LICENSED CHILD CARE CENTERS
BUSINESS AREAS 100 SF GROSS
KITCHEN/COMMERCIAL 200 SF GROSS

2021.06.14

RESTROOM

ADD-01

REVISION SCHEDULE

1

RESTROOM

uo

©

REFER TO OCCUPANT LOAD SCHEDULE FOR TOTAL CALCULATED OCCUPANT LOAD.

RESTROOM,

SECTION 1005 MEANS OF EGRESS SIZING

ECSE CORRIDORS AND EGRESS COMPONENTS: 0.15" PER OCCUPANT (S)

022

CHANGING
AREA

025
uo

SECTION 1006 NUMBER OF EXITS AND EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS
PER TABLE 1006.2.1-
GROUP E OCCUPANCY SPACES WITH <49 OCCUPANTS 1 EXIT REQUIRED
GROUP B OCCUPANCY SPACES WITH <49 OCCUPANTS 1 EXIT REQUIRED
| ENTRY TRAVEL DISTANCE = 83' - 0" GROUP S OCCUPANCY SPACES WITH <29 OCCUPANTS 1 EXIT REQUIRED
- CORRIDOR COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL: 75 MAX (S)
VESTIBULE ' PER SECTION 1015.6- DAY CARE FACILITIES, ROOMS, OR SPACES WHERE CARE IS PROVIDED
O FOR 10 CHILDREN THAT ARE 2-1/2 YEARS OF AGE OR LESS, SHALL HAVE ACCESS TO NOT
| ~— LESS THAN TWO EXITS OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS.

=
e Sl uo
68" CLEAR L
453 OCCUPANTS ALLOWED
6 ACTUAL OCCUPANTS

e |

ROOM ROOM |
¢ SECTION 1006 NUMBER OF EXITS AND EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS
PER TABLE 1006.3.1
STORIES WITH 1-500 OCCUPANTS 2 EXITS REQUIRED
REFER TO OCCUPANT LOAD SCHEDULE FOR TOTAL OCCUPANCY LOAD.

SECTION 1007 EXIT AND EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY CONFIGURATION

EXITS SHALL BE PLACED A DISTANCE APART EQUAL TO NOT LESS THAN 1/2 OF THE LENGTH
OF THE MAXIMUM OVERALL DIAGONAL DIMENSION OF THE BUILDING OR AREA TO BE
SERVED MEASURED IN A STRAIGHT LINE BETWEEN THEM.

NURSE
STATION

RESTROOM

o

N
<
@ESTROOM ”

|

e
| uo =
STORAGE —

80' - 6"

CHANGING
AREA

SECTION 1016 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
SHALL NOT EXCEED 250 FEET IN PROVIDED OCCUPANCY GROUPS.

MECHANICAL CONFERENCE

ROOM
S

uo

TRAVEL DISTANCE

SECTION 1018 CORRIDORS

PER TABLE 1018.01: CORRIDORS IN OCCUPANCY GROUP 'E' SERVING >30 OCCUPANTS
SHALL BE FIRE RESISTANT RATED 0 HOUR.

PER TABLE 1018.02: REQUIRED CAPACITY OF CORRIDORS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 44".
PER 1018.4: DEAD END CORRIDORS SHALL BE LIMITED TO 50 FEET IN LENGTH.

34" CLEAR
226 OCCUPANTS ALLOWED
13 ACTUAL OCCUPANTS

PLUMBING SYSTEMS (IBC SECTION 2902)

WATER CLOSETS REQUIRED: 11 REQUIRED (1 PER 50 OCCUPANTS)
27 PROVIDED

e |

LAVATORIES REQUIRED: 11 REQUIRED (1 PER 50 OCCUPANTS)
29 PROVIDED

ASST
DIRECTOR

OFFICE

B

MECHANICAL

o> < €

DRINKING FOUNTAINS REQUIRED: 6 REQUIRED (1 PER 100 OCCUPANTS)
(2) HIGH-LOW W/ BOTTLE FILLERS PROVIDED

B

LIBRARY

SERVICE SINKS REQUIRED: 1 REQUIRED, 2 PROVIDED

P.AT.

e

EXIT

RECEPTION
002

OFFICE

stomce A DEFERRED SUBMITTAL LIST

S-1 S-1 THE FOLLOWING LIST IS OF SUBMITTALS THAT THE DESIGN TEAM RECOGNIZES REQUIRE
B VESTIBULE SUBMISSION TO THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION FOR REVIEW THAT ARE NOT AVAILABLE
= BEFORE CONTRACTOR INVOLVEMENT AND/OR CREATION. THE FOLLOWING WILL BE
uo . I SUBMITTED TO THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION FOR REVIEW BEFORE CONSTRUCTION
EX g OF THE ASSOCIATED BUILDING ELEMENTS.
H_| — T H I

ENTRY

BEE
CS, KMW
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+ AUTOMATIC FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM
+ PRE-ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING
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600 N Locust St, Marshfield, MO

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
65706

AREA: A

AREA: B

PROJECT ARCHITECT:
DRAWN BY:
CHECKED BY:

1/2-HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING — — — — — — — — —

1-HOUR FIRE RESISTENCE RATING D © D © D © - € C— O — - e—

2-HOUR FIRE RESISTENCE RATING R OO D SO CID © © CI=D © © == © © e=—

’71J AREA A: CODE PLAN 3-HOUR FIRE RESISTENCE RATING ———eeemmeeemmeesame oo o

SCALE 1/8" = 1'-0" 4-HOUR FIRE RESISTENCE RATING IS CCCo M e e a0 © © & em—=

453 OCCUPANTS ALLOWED
39 ACTUAL OCCUPANTS

68" CLEAR

SHEET NUMBER:
GO-1
PROJECT NUMBER:
20-602
DATE:
2021.06.09

NORTH

THIS WORK IS PROTECTED UNDER U.S. COPYRIGHT LAW AND THE ARCHITECTURAL WORKS COPYRIGHT PROTECTION ACT OF 1990. FAILURE TO COMPENSATE PARAGON ARCHITECTURE FOR THE USE OF THESE DRAWINGS AS GOVERNED BY THE TERMS OF THE CLIENT-ARCHITECT AGREEMENT (CONTRACT ON FILE), OR 5% OF THE COST OF CONSTRUCTION MINIMUM IF CONTRACT IS IMPLIED (USE OF THESE DOCUMENTS CREATES AN IMPLIED CONTRACT), SHALL BE CONSIDERED SUBSTANTIAL NON-PERFORMANCE AND CONSTITUTES A BREACH OF CONTRACT AND RESULTS IN THE LOSS OF PERMISSION TO USE THESE DOCUMENTS FOR ANY PURPOSE, BY ANYONE. USE OF THESE DOCUMENTS AFTER FAILURE TO COMPENSATE THE ARCHITECT CONSTITUTES COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT. A SERVICE FEE OF 1.5% WILL BE CHARGED PER MONTH ON THE UNPAID BALANCE. THE USER OF THESE DRAWINGS SHALL PAY ALL COSTS OF COLLECTION, INCLUDING ATTORNEY'S FEES.
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— | AREA B: CODE
1

SCALE 1/8" = 1'-0"

NORTH

=9 453 OCCUPANTS ALLOWED

SIGNAGE GENERAL NOTES 2012 ICC INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL ALL REFERENCE STANDARDS
ROOM ROOM NAME USER GROUP| AREA SF PER OCC. OCC. ROOM ROOM NAME USER GROUP| AREA SF PER OCC. OCC. IGC INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
1. PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING SIGNS AT ALL INTERIOR ROOMS WITHIN PROJECT EXTENTS, TYPICAL. ICO INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE
2. INSTALL SIGNS (HEIGHTS AND LOCATIONS) AS DIRECTED BY OWNERS' REPRESENTATIVE IN FIELD. SEE EXISTING BUILDING SIGN PLACEMENT FOR 000  |ENTRY VESTIBULE uo 105 SF 0 SF 046  |PRESCHOOL E 639 SF 35 SF 19 GG INTERNATIONAL MECHANIGAL GODE
REFERENCE. MAJORITY OF SIGNS WILL BE 48" A.F.F. MINIMUM, 60" A.F.F. MAXIMUM. 001 |CORRIDOR uo 1,342 SF 0 SF 047 |PRESCHOOL E 638 SF 35 SF 19 GG INTERNATIONAL FIRE GODE
3. PROVIDE TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE AT EACH EXIT DOOR COMPLIANT W/ IBC 2012 1011.6 AND ANSI 117.1-2009, CHAPTER 7, SECTION 703. 002 |RECEPTION B 486 SF 100 SF 5 048 |STORAGE S-1 81 SF 300 SF 1| 9014 NATIONAL ELEGTRIC CODE (NEG
4. COLOR OF SIGNAGE TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT PRIOR TO FABRICATION FROM MANUFACTURER FULL LINE OF COLORS (12 COLORS MINIMUM) 003 |RESTROOM Uo 56 SF 0SF 049 [RESTROOM Uo 104 SF 0SF (NEC)
5. SIGNS SHALL BE ONE PIECE CONSTRUCTION WITH THE EXCEPTION OF APPLIED VINYL LETTERS & CHARACTERS 2010 ADAAG AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES
: : 004 |RESTROOM uo 56 SF 0 SF 050  |RESTROOM uo 104 SF 0SF 2009 ANSIA117.1 GUIDELINES FOR ACCESSIBLE & USABLE BUILDING & FACILITIES
6. ALL SIGNAGE SHALL BE ADA/ANSI COMPLIANT. 005 |NURSE STATION B 124 SF 100 SF 2 051 |STORAGE S 81 SF 300 SF 1
7. ALL SIGNAGE TO BE 1/8" THICK COLORED ACRYLIC WITH COLORED MATTE FINISH & POLISHED/FINISHED EDGES. -
8. CHARACTERS TO BE CUT VINYL APPLIED - COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER/ARCHITECT. 006 STAFF LOUNGE B 209 SF 100 SF 3 052 PRESCHOOL E 644 SF 35 SF 19 GEN ERAL PROJ ECT IN FORMAT'ON
9. LETTERS TO BE 3/4" CUT VINYL APPLIED - FONT & COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER/ARCHITECT. ROOM DESIGNATION PROVIDED BY OWNER. 007 |ASST DIRECTOR B 116 SF 100 SF 2 053  |MECHANICAL S-1 142 SF 300 SF 1| | USER GROUP: EDUCATION GROUP ‘E' (PRIVARY)
10. RAISED BRAILLE CHARACTERS PROVIDED BY SIGN SUPPLIER. 008 DIRECTOR B 184 SF 100 SF 2 054 LAUNDRY B 61 SF 100 SF 1 ASSEMBLY GROUP 'A-3', BUSINESS GROUP 'B', STORAGE 'S-1', KITCHEN 'K’
11. SEE FLOOR PLANS & EQUIPMENT SCHEDULES FOR LOCATIONS OF VINYL APPLIED LETTERING. 009 OFFICE B 122 SF 100 SF 2 055 RESTROOM uo 56 SF 0SF CONSTRUCTION TYPE: 1IB
15, SEE FINISH FLOOR PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL NON-CODE RELATED SIGNAGE 010 _|OFFICE z 123 5F 100 SF 2 | o [ECSE E 726 SF 35 SF 21] | SPRINKLERED: VES
: : 011 |CONFERENCE ROOM B 217 SF 100 SF 3 057 |STORAGE S-1 37 SF 300 SF 1| | GROSS BUILDING AREA: 24,200 SF
012 |PAT. B 510 SF 100 SF 6 058 |RESTROOM uo 97 SF 0 SF
6" 8" TYP. 013 |MECHANICAL S-1 170 SF 300 SF 1 059  |CHANGING AREA uo 122 SF 0 SF
y y
7* Tvp ﬁ 71 71 014 |ENTRY VESTIBULE uo 97 SF 0 SF 060 |STORAGE S 37 SF 300 SF 1 SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS (IBC CHAPTER 4)
N : N
VAXIMOM N 015  |RESTROOM uo 62 SF 0 SF 061  |ECSE E 742 SF 35 SF 22| | SECTION 423.1: STORM SHELTER SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ICC-500.
® ® o o ROOM o o 016 |OFFICE B 82 SF 100 SF 1 062 |OT/PT E 222 SF 35 SF 7
|n| L\ 1\ L\ ﬂ\ |n| occUPANGY| o m\ |n| L\ 017 |KITCHEN K 563 SF 200 SF 3 063 |SPEECH E 109 SF 35 SF 4
. | < ) < ) > < \ 018 |MULTI-PURPOSE A-3 3,694 SF 15 SF 247 064 |TEST E 77 SF 35 SF 3
© | > — d
r & 29 - 019 |STORAGE X 292 SF 300 SF 1 065  |LIBRARY E 486 SF 35 SF 14| GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS (IBC CHAPTER 5)
MEN WOMEN UNISEX SCCUPANGY BOYS & GIRLS 020 |RESTROOM uo 179 SF 0 SF 066  |NURSE RESTROOM uo 72 SF 0 SF o o
. g o COUPANC . g 021 |RESTROOM 0o 179 SF 0SF 067 |STORAGE S 38 F 300 SF 11| PER TABLE 504.3: MAXIMUM 55'-0" ABOVE GRADE PLANE ALLOWED, 24'-0" PROVIDED.
- : : - : _ _ PER TABLE 504.4: MAXIMUM 2 STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE ALLOWED, 1 STORY PROVIDED.
VENS WOMNENS RESTROOM CHILD'S 022 |ECSE E 743 SF 35 SF 22 TOTAL NET BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE: 22,448 SF TOTAL OCCUPANTS: 561] | pER TABLE 506.2: MAXIMUM 68 340 SF ALLOWED. REFER TO BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE
RESTROOM RESTROOM SIGN (HC) RESTROOM 023  |STORAGE S-1 37 SF 300 SF 1 LISTED ABOVE. ’ ’
SIGN (HC) SIGN (HC) SIGN (HC) 024 |RESTROOM uo 96 SF 0 SF
025 |CHANGING AREA uo 123 SF 0 SF
o o . 056 ISTORAGE o 26 SF 300 SF ] FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS (IBC CHAPTER 6)
4V 4V M H 027  |ECSE E 729 SF 35 SF 21 CONSTRUCTION TYPE: IIB
TYP. TYP. TYP. 028 |CORRIDOR uo 2,106 SF 0SF AR EA P LAN LEG E N D
s : Conference 029  |PRESCHOOL E 646 SF 35 SF 19 PRIMARY STRUGTURAL FRAME: 0 HOURS
o % MECHANICAL STORAGE o % EXIT | Room 030 |RESTROOM 0o 104 SF 0SF BEARING WALLS (EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR): 0 HOURS
e Rk o | & NON-BEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS EXTERIOR:  IF FIRE SEPERATION IS 5'<X<10'= 1 HOUR,
MECHANICAL STORAGE ROOM EXIT SIGN & 031 |STORAGE S-1 81SF 300 SF 1 OTHERWISE, 0 HOURS.
ROOM SIGN SIGN _Room 101 032 |STORAGE S-1 80 SF 300 SF 1 NON-BEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS INTERIOR: 0 HOURS
B 033 |RESTROOM uo 104 SF 0 SF FLOOR CONSTRUCTION: 0 HOURS
TYPICAL ROOM 034 PRESCHOOL E 638 SF 35 SF 19 ROOF CONSTRUCTION: 0 HOURS
SIGNAGE 035 |PRESCHOOL E 639 SF 35 SF 19 .
SIGNAGE TAGS 036 ISTORAGE = o1 SF 300 SF ; NOT LESS THAN FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS REQUIRED BY OTHER SECTIONS OF CODE
037 |RESTROOM uo 104 SF 0 SF
ExT | PROVIDE (1) SIGN PER EXIT COMPLYING WITH ADA LOCAL CODE. SIGN TO HAVE RAISED CHARACTERS AND PICTORIAL SYMBOL OF 038 |RESTROOM uo 104 SF 0 SF AREA A FIRE AND SMOKE PROTECTION FEATURES (IBC CHAPTER 7)
_EXIT | ACCESSIBILITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI AND ADA GUIDELINES. SIGN FINISHES TO BE SELECTED BY AOR. 039 |STORAGE S 80 SF 300 SF ]
PROVIDE (1) SIGN PER RESTROOM COMPLYING WITH ADA LOCAL CODE. SIGN TO HAVE RAISED CHARACTERS AND PICTORIAL SYMBOL OF 040 |PRESCHOOL E 633 SF 35 SF 19 EXTERIOR WALLS: 0 HOURS- NONE REQUIRED
_RR | ACGESSIBILITY IN ACCORDANGE WITH ANSI AND ADA GUIDELINES, SIGN FINISHES TO BE SELECTED BY A.O.R. 041 |PRESCHOOL E 632 SF 35 SF 19 FIRE WALLS: 3 HOURS - NONE REQUIRED
VEGH PROVIDE (1) SIGN PER ELECTRICAUMECHANICAL ROOM COMPLYING WITH ADA LOGAL CODE. SIGN TO HAVE RAISED CHARACTERS AND 042 |RESTROOM uo 104 SF 0SF FIRE BARRIERS: 2 HOURS - NONE REQUIRED
MECH |  piCTORIAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI AND ADA GUIDELINES. SIGN FINISHES TO BE SELECTED BY AOR. 043 |STORAGE S-1 81 SF 300 SF 1
STOR | PROVIDE (1) SIGN PER STORAGE ROOM COMPLYING WITH ADA LOCAL CODE. SIGN TO HAVE RAISED CHARACTERS AND PICTORIAL 044  |STORAGE S-1 81 SF 300 SF 1 INTERIOR FINISHES (IBC CHAPTER 8)
STOR | syMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI AND ADA GUIDELINES. SIGN FINISHES TO BE SELECTED BY AOR. 045 |RESTROOM uo 104 SF 0 SF
TABLE 803.11 INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINSH REQUIREMENTS BY OCCUPANCY

INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS AND EXIT PASSAGEWAYS: B
CORRIDORS AND ENCLOSURE FOR EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS: C
ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES: C

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS (IBC CHAPTER 9)

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM
USE GROUP EDUCATION 'E'
THROUGHOUT ALL GROUP 'E 'FIRE AREAS GREATER THAN 12,000 SF

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS

SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 10 AND INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE. SEE
PLAN FOR LOCATIONS & TYPE.

FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEM
MANUAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS REQUIRED

MEANS OF EGRESS INFORMATION (IBC CHAPTER 10)

SECTION 1004 OCCUPANT LOAD
CALCULATED OCCUPANT LOADING PER TABLE 1004.1.2

ACCESSORY STORAGE AND MEP ROOMS 300 SF GROSS
ASSEMBLY AREA 15 SF NET
EDUCATIONAL CLASSROOM AREAS 35 SF NET*
*REQUIREMENT BASED ON STATE REGULATIONS FOR LICENSED CHILD CARE CENTERS
BUSINESS AREAS 100 SF GROSS
KITCHEN/COMMERCIAL 200 SF GROSS

REFER TO OCCUPANT LOAD SCHEDULE FOR TOTAL CALCULATED OCCUPANT LOAD.

SECTION 1005 MEANS OF EGRESS SIZING
CORRIDORS AND EGRESS COMPONENTS: 0.15" PER OCCUPANT (S)

SECTION 1006 NUMBER OF EXITS AND EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS
PER TABLE 1006.2.1-

GROUP E OCCUPANCY SPACES WITH <49 OCCUPANTS 1 EXIT REQUIRED
GROUP B OCCUPANCY SPACES WITH <49 OCCUPANTS 1 EXIT REQUIRED
GROUP S OCCUPANCY SPACES WITH <29 OCCUPANTS 1 EXIT REQUIRED

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL: 75' MAX (S)

PER SECTION 1015.6- DAY CARE FACILITIES, ROOMS, OR SPACES WHERE CARE IS PROVIDED
FOR 10 CHILDREN THAT ARE 2-1/2 YEARS OF AGE OR LESS, SHALL HAVE ACCESS TO NOT
LESS THAN TWO EXITS OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS.

SECTION 1006 NUMBER OF EXITS AND EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS

PER TABLE 1006.3.1

STORIES WITH 1-500 OCCUPANTS 2 EXITS REQUIRED
REFER TO OCCUPANT LOAD SCHEDULE FOR TOTAL OCCUPANCY LOAD.

SECTION 1007 EXIT AND EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY CONFIGURATION

EXITS SHALL BE PLACED A DISTANCE APART EQUAL TO NOT LESS THAN 1/2 OF THE LENGTH
OF THE MAXIMUM OVERALL DIAGONAL DIMENSION OF THE BUILDING OR AREA TO BE
SERVED MEASURED IN A STRAIGHT LINE BETWEEN THEM.

SECTION 1016 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
SHALL NOT EXCEED 250 FEET IN PROVIDED OCCUPANCY GROUPS.

SECTION 1018 CORRIDORS

PER TABLE 1018.01: CORRIDORS IN OCCUPANCY GROUP 'E' SERVING >30 OCCUPANTS
SHALL BE FIRE RESISTANT RATED 0 HOUR.

PER TABLE 1018.02: REQUIRED CAPACITY OF CORRIDORS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 44".
PER 1018.4: DEAD END CORRIDORS SHALL BE LIMITED TO 50 FEET IN LENGTH.

PLUMBING SYSTEMS (IBC SECTION 2902)

WATER CLOSETS REQUIRED: 11 REQUIRED (1 PER 50 OCCUPANTS)
27 PROVIDED

LAVATORIES REQUIRED: 11 REQUIRED (1 PER 50 OCCUPANTS)
29 PROVIDED

DRINKING FOUNTAINS REQUIRED: 6 REQUIRED (1 PER 100 OCCUPANTS)
(2) HIGH-LOW W/ BOTTLE FILLERS PROVIDED

SERVICE SINKS REQUIRED: 1 REQUIRED, 2 PROVIDED

DEFERRED SUBMITTAL LIST

THE FOLLOWING LIST IS OF SUBMITTALS THAT THE DESIGN TEAM RECOGNIZES REQUIRE
SUBMISSION TO THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION FOR REVIEW THAT ARE NOT AVAILABLE
BEFORE CONTRACTOR INVOLVEMENT AND/OR CREATION. THE FOLLOWING WILL BE
SUBMITTED TO THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION FOR REVIEW BEFORE CONSTRUCTION
OF THE ASSOCIATED BUILDING ELEMENTS.

+ AUTOMATIC FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM
+ PRE-ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING LEGEND

SMOKE PART|T|ON coccccccccccOOOOOOOOOOOOOOS

1/2-HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING

1-HOUR FIRE RESISTENCE RATING

2-HOUR FIRE RESISTENCE RATING

3-HOUR FIRE RESISTENCE RATING

4-HOUR FIRE RESISTENCE RATING
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HATCH LEGEND:

CONCRETE SIDEWALK PER DETAILS SHEET C701.

CONCRETE SIDEWALK (BID ALTERNATE). SEE DETAIL SHEET
C701. BASE BID CONSISTS OF TYPICAL LAWN RESTORATION
SURFACE COVERING PER REQUIREMENTS, THIS SHEET.

HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE PAVEMENT PER DETAILS SHEET C701.

ASPHALT PAVEMENT PER DETAILS SHEET C701.

ASPHALT PAVEMENT (BID ALTERNATE). SEE DETAIL SHEET
C701. BASE BID CONSISTS OF TYPICAL LAWN RESTORATION
SURFACE COVERING PER REQUIREMENTS, THIS SHEET.

LANDSCAPING MULCH.

LAWN RESTORATION. INSTALL 4" OF TOPSOIL, SEED, & MULCH IN
ACCORDANCE WITH PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS. EXTENTS SHOWN
DO NOT NECESSARY REFLECT FULL EXTENTS OF RESTORATION
REQUIRED. CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE ALL DISTURBED
AREAS. INSTALL EROSION CONTROL BLANKET ON ALL SLOPES
15% OR STEEPER.

GRAVEL PAVEMENT PER DETAIL SHEET C702.

PHASING SCHEDULE:

PHASE 1:

CONSTRUCTION OF EARLY CHILDHOOD CENTER
EARLY CHILDHOOD CENTER PARKING LOT & ACCESS ROAD

SUMMER 2021

PHASE 2:

PARKING SCHEDULE:

DEMOLITION & CONSTRUCTION OF THE HUBBLE ELEMENTARY PARKING LOT

SUMMER 2022

ZONING ORDINANCE 410.110.4:

HUBBLE - 22 CLASSROOMS AT 2 SPACES PER CLASSROOM = 44

ECC - 12 CLASSROOMS AT 2 SPACES PER CLASSROOM = 24

ECC WITH ADDITION - 16 CLASSROOMS AT 2 SPACES PER CLASSROOM = 32
FULL BUILD-OUT AUTOMOBILE STORAGE SPACES REQUIRED = 76
AUTOMOBILE STORAGE SPACES PROVIDED = 109

AUTOMOBILE STORAGE SPACES PROVIDED WITH BID ALTERNATE = 129

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES REQUIRED =5
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES PROVIDED =8
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HATCH LEGEND:

CONCRETE SIDEWALK PER DETAILS SHEET C701.

= HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE PAVEMENT PER DETAILS SHEET C701.

= ASPHALT PAVEMENT PER DETAILS SHEET C701.

= LANDSCAPING MULCH.

LAWN RESTORATION. INSTALL 4" OF TOPSOIL, SEED, & MULCH IN
ACCORDANCE WITH PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS. EXTENTS SHOWN
DO NOT NECESSARY REFLECT FULL EXTENTS OF RESTORATION
REQUIRED. CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE ALL DISTURBED
AREAS. INSTALL EROSION CONTROL BLANKET ON ALL SLOPES
15% OR STEEPER.

EXISTING ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
FF 1492.41
FF 1492.12

PROPOSED ECC
FF 1493.65

PHASING SCHEDULE:

PHASE 1:

CONSTRUCTION OF EARLY CHILDHOOD CENTER

EARLY CHILDHOOD CENTER PARKING LOT & ACCESS ROAD
SUMMER 2021

PHASE 2:

UTURE
ADDITION
F 1493.65

DEMOLITION & CONSTRUCTION OF THE HUBBLE ELEMENTARY PARKING LOT

SUMMER 2022

PARKING SCHEDULE:

ZONING ORDINANCE 410.110.4:

HUBBLE - 22 CLASSROOMS AT 2 SPACES PER CLASSROOM = 44

ECC - 12 CLASSROOMS AT 2 SPACES PER CLASSROOM = 24

ECC WITH ADDITION - 16 CLASSROOMS AT 2 SPACES PER CLASSROOM = 32
FULL BUILD-OUT AUTOMOBILE STORAGE SPACES REQUIRED = 76
AUTOMOBILE STORAGE SPACES PROVIDED = 109

AUTOMOBILE STORAGE SPACES PROVIDED WITH BID ALTERNATE = 129

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES REQUIRED =5
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES PROVIDED =8
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OVERALL KEY MAP
SCALE: 1" = 250’

HATCH LEGEND:

CONCRETE SIDEWALK PER DETAILS SHEET C701.

CONCRETE SIDEWALK (BID ALTERNATE). SEE DETAIL SHEET
C701. BASE BID CONSISTS OF TYPICAL LAWN RESTORATION
SURFACE COVERING PER REQUIREMENTS, THIS SHEET.

HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE PAVEMENT PER DETAILS SHEET C701.

ASPHALT PAVEMENT PER DETAILS SHEET C701.

ASPHALT PAVEMENT (BID ALTERNATE). SEE DETAIL SHEET
C701. BASE BID CONSISTS OF TYPICAL LAWN RESTORATION
SURFACE COVERING PER REQUIREMENTS, THIS SHEET.

LAWN RESTORATION. INSTALL 4" OF TOPSOIL, SEED, & MULCH IN
ACCORDANCE WITH PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS. EXTENTS SHOWN
DO NOT NECESSARY REFLECT FULL EXTENTS OF RESTORATION
REQUIRED. CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE ALL DISTURBED
AREAS. INSTALL EROSION CONTROL BLANKET ON ALL SLOPES
15% OR STEEPER.

GRAVEL PAVEMENT PER DETAIL SHEET C702.

LANDSCAPING MULCH.

KEY NOTES:

@0 e © ® ©

@ REEIRFREIRREAIEE
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ADA ACCESSIBLE SIGN, PER DETAIL SHEET C701,
TYPICAL. ALL STALLS ARE VAN ACCESSIBLE.

4" SOLID BLUE PAVEMENT MARKINGS FOR ACCESSIBLE
PARKING STALLS, TYPICAL.

BLUE PAINTED ADA ACCESSIBLE PARKING SYMBOL, PER
DETAIL SHEET C701, TYPICAL.
INCLUDE "VAN" LETTERING AS SHOWN.

CONCRETE WHEEL STOP, PER DETAIL SHEET C701, TYPICAL.

CONCRETE STOOP, PER DETAIL SHEET C701.

INSTALL FLAG POLE FOUNDATION PER DETAILS SHEET C701. FLAG
POLE PER ARCHITECTURAL SPECIFICATIONS.

35 L.F. + OF CHAIN-LINK FENCE AND GATES BY OWNER.

PLANTINGS AS INDICATED ON LANDSCAPE PLAN BY OWNER, TYPICAL.
COORDINATE LAWN RESTORATION WITH PLANTINGS.

320 L.F. + OF CHAIN-LINK FENCE BY OWNER.

MAN GATE BY OWNER.

130 L.F. £ OF CHAIN-LINK FENCE BY OWNER.

12 L.F. + SERVICE GATE BY OWNER.

275 L.F. £ OF CHAIN-LINK FENCE BY OWNER.

DASHED LINE INDICATES LIMITS OF PHASE ONE WORK.

DASHED LINE INDICATES LIMITS OF BID ALTERNATE WORK.

RAMP AND HANDRAIL, PER DETAIL SHEET C702.

535 L.F. + OF CHAIN-LINK FENCE BY OWNER.

CANOPY PER ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

INSTALL CONCRETE STOOP PER DETAIL SHEET C701 DURING PHASE
ONE.

PARKING LOT BIOSWALE PER DETAIL SHEET C702.
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THIS WORK IS PROTECTED UNDER U.S. COPYRIGHT LAW AND THE ARCHITECTURAL WORKS COPYRIGHT PROTECTION ACT OF 1990. FAILURE TO COMPENSATE PARAGON ARCHITECTURE FOR THE USE OF THESE DRAWINGS AS GOVERNED BY THE TERMS OF THE CLIENT-ARCHITECT AGREEMENT (CONTRACT ON FILE), OR 5% OF THE COST OF CONSTRUCTION MINIMUM IF CONTRACT IS IMPLIED (USE OF THESE DOCUMENTS CREATES AN IMPLIED CONTRACT), SHALL BE CONSIDERED SUBSTANTIAL NON-PERFORMANCE AND CONSTITUTES A BREACH OF CONTRACT AND RESULTS IN THE LOSS OF PERMISSION TO USE THESE DOCUMENTS FOR ANY PURPOSE, BY ANYONE. USE OF THESE DOCUMENTS AFTER FAILURE TO COMPENSATE THE ARCHITECT CONSTITUTES COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT. A SERVICE FEE OF 1.5% WILL BE CHARGED PER MONTH ON THE UNPAID BALANCE. THE USER OF THESE DRAWINGS SHALL PAY ALL COSTS OF COLLECTION, INCLUDING ATTORNEY'S FEES.



	ADD-01
	Civil Narrative_ADD-01
	ADDENDUM 01 STRUCTURAL NARRATIVE
	MECE AD01
	G0-1 - AREA A CODE PLAN
	G0-2 - AREA B CODE PLAN
	C201 - OVERALL SITE PLAN - PHASE ONE_ADD-01
	C202 - OVERALL SITE PLAN - PHASE TWO_ADD-02
	C204 - SITE PLAN - PHASE ONE_ADD-01

